



\$~36

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 12299/2021 & CM APPL. 38612/2021 & CM APPL.
38613/2021

EAST DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kumar Rajesh Singh, Advocate

versus

SH. SUDHIR Respondent

Through: Ms. Surbhi Bagra, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH

ORDER

22.05.2024

%

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent submitted that the order dated 20th November, 2023 has not been complied with by virtue of which the petitioner-Corporation was directed to pay the respondent under Section 17-B of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947.

It is, accordingly, directed that the petitioner-Corporation shall comply with the order dated 20th November, 2023 passed in the application filed under Section 17-B of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 before the next date of hearing.

It is also directed that a compliance affidavit shall be filed by the petitioner-Corporation before the next date of hearing.

Trial Court Record has been requisitioned.

List on 9th August, 2024 for final hearing.

Meanwhile, the parties are directed to file written arguments along



with the convenience compilation of documents.

MAY 22, 2024/gs/da

CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J

Click here to check corrigendum, if any